

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUSTS N. KARLSONS
MATTHEW J. KEMNER
DAVID M. RICE
TROY M. YOSHINO
CARROLL, BURDICK &
MCDONOUGH LLP
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 989-5900

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. NELSON
THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLV- ED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A SPLIT REGARDING THE DUE PROCESS LIMITS ON IMPUTING A SUBSIDIARY’S JURISDICTIONAL CONTACTS TO A PARENT CORPORATION.....	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	20
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT TO FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS ALIKE.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 18, 2011).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Aug. 28, 2009)	46a

APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (Feb. 12, 2007)	80a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (Nov. 22, 2005).....	94a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Nov. 9, 2011)	134a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Granting Rehearing (May 6, 2010)	146a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3, 10, 19, 23, 27
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932).....	20
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	20, 21
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Dalton v. R & W Marine, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Epps v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.</i> , 327 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Estate of Thomson v. Toyota Motor Corp. Worldwide</i> , 545 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	3, 8, 21, 22
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	2, 3

<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Tanfoglio Giuseppe, S.R.L.</i> , 615 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	20
<i>Miller v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1985)	11, 15, 16, 19
<i>Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City Vision, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	9, 20
<i>Viasystems, Inc. v. EBM-Papst St. Georgen GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 646 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	11, 17
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gary B. Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (1987).....	26

Lea Brilmayer & Kathleen Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1986).....	22
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 141.....	26
